Where the first two model types are to evaluate the impact of ignoring HAZ by assuming either 

base or HAZ material properties throughout. Thirty six (36) finite element models are created 

and each model is analyzed for three load cases. All together one hundred and eight (108) 

models are analyzed. 

Table 6-1: Matrix of Models to be analyzed 

Model Plate Stiffener Weld Location
1 Light (4mm)/ 5083 Light (60x3/30x6)/5083 Plate stiffeners connection
2 Heavy (6mm)/ 5083 Light (60x3/30x6)/5083 Plate stiffeners connection
3 Heavy (6mm)/ 5083 Heavy (100x6/40x10)/5083 Plate stiffeners connection